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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 
On November 5, 2019, Theravance Biopharma, Inc. issued a press release and is holding a conference call regarding its financial results for the quarter ended
September 30, 2019 and a business update. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report and a copy of materials that will
accompany the call is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report.
 
The information in Item 2.02 and in Item 9.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, is being furnished and shall not be
deemed “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Securities Exchange Act of 1934”), or otherwise
subject to the liabilities of that Section, nor shall it be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.
 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 
(d) Exhibits.
  
 99.1 Press Release dated November 5, 2019
   
 99.2 Slide deck entitled Third Quarter 2019 Financial Results & Business Update
   
 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (cover page XBRL tags embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
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Date:  November 5, 2019 By:  /s/ Andrew Hindman
  Andrew Hindman
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Theravance Biopharma, Inc. Reports Third Quarter 2019 Financial Results and Provides Business Update
 

· Late-stage clinical studies of ampreloxetine and gut-selective oral pan-JAK inhibitor TD-1473 progressing
 

· Lung-selective inhaled pan-JAK inhibitor TD-8236 progressing to allergen challenge study 
following positive Phase 1 results including biomarker data in asthmatics

 
· Continued strong customer acceptance of YUPELRI® (revefenacin) inhalation solution, in 

partnership with Mylan
 

· Multiple data read-outs from key programs anticipated in 2020
 

· Company reduces 2019 full-year operating loss guidance to a range of $200 million to $210 
million, excluding non-cash share-based compensation

 
DUBLIN, IRELAND – NOVEMBER 5, 2019 – Theravance Biopharma, Inc. (“Theravance Biopharma” or the “Company”) (NASDAQ: TBPH) today
reported financial results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2019. Revenue for the third quarter of 2019 was $12.4 million. Third quarter operating
loss was $65.2 million or $52.2 million excluding share-based compensation expense. Cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, and restricted cash
totaled $352.9 million as of September 30, 2019.
 
Rick E Winningham, Chief Executive Officer, commented:
 
“As we approach the end of 2019, a critical year of progress for Theravance Biopharma, we believe that our organ-selective focus in research, translational
science and development has generated a portfolio of product candidates that have the potential to transform the treatment of serious, chronic diseases. We
have generated a compelling body of evidence attesting to the potential therapeutic value of organ-selective medicines. These organ-selective medicines are
directed at biological targets that cannot be fully leveraged systemically without incurring serious dose-limiting toxicities. We have demonstrated the potential
to maximize the value of proven and potent biology to achieve greater efficacy, safety and enhanced outcomes for patients.

 
“2020 will be an important year for our company in terms of delivering data across all of our key development programs: TD-1473, our gut-selective pan-
JAK inhibitor, is moving forward in a Phase 2b/3 study in ulcerative colitis and a Phase 2 study in Crohn’s disease, partnered with Janssen; ampreloxetine,
our norepinephrine reuptake inhibitor, is advancing in a Phase 3 registrational program in symptomatic neurogenic orthostatic hypotension (nOH); TD-8236,
our lung-selective pan-JAK inhibitor for which we reported promising Phase 1 data, is planned to be evaluated in additional asthma trials; and TD-5202, our
gut-selective irreversible JAK3 inhibitor for inflammatory intestinal diseases, is advancing in Phase 1.

 
“Regarding our commercial programs, the YUPELRI® U.S. launch is progressing well in partnership with Mylan and we continue to make headway against
key performance metrics. Lastly, we continue to be pleased by the commercial momentum of GSK’s TRELEGY ELLIPTA.
 
“Looking ahead, we expect to achieve important milestones over the next 12 to 18 months as we maintain a strong capital position, advance our promising
pipeline, build value through our partnerships and prioritize the commercialization of our innovation.”
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Program Updates
 
TD-1473 (gut-selective oral pan-Janus kinase (JAK) inhibitor for inflammatory intestinal diseases):
· Phase 2b/3 induction and maintenance study in ulcerative colitis (RHEA) and Phase 2 induction study in Crohn’s disease (DIONE) progressing
· Data from the Phase 2b portion of the ulcerative colitis and Phase 2 Crohn’s disease studies planned late-2020
 
Ampreloxetine (TD-9855, norepinephrine reuptake inhibitor (NRI) for symptomatic nOH):
· Supplemental data from a small exploratory Phase 2 study in patients with nOH presented at the International Parkinson and Movement Disorder Society

(MDS) in September 2019 suggest mechanistic association between symptom improvement and increases in circulating norepinephrine levels over four
weeks of ampreloxetine therapy

· Ongoing registrational program in symptomatic nOH comprised of two studies:
· Phase 3 four-week treatment study (SEQUOIA) to demonstrate efficacy, with data expected in 2H 2020
· Phase 3 four-month open label study followed by a six-week randomized withdrawal phase (REDWOOD) to demonstrate durability of response

 
TD-8236 (lung-selective inhaled pan-JAK inhibitor for inflammatory lung diseases):
· Positive Phase 1 results in healthy subjects and mild asthmatics reported in September 2018; data demonstrated:

· Evidence of biological activity in the lung with minimal systemic exposure, favorable overall safety and tolerability; and
· Preliminary positive FeNO (inhaled nitric oxide) data in patients with mild asthma and elevated FeNO levels at baseline

· Part C extension portion of the Phase 1 trial assessing additional biomarkers in more severe asthmatics underway with results expected in 1H 2020
· Phase 2 lung allergen challenge expected to get underway in 4Q19, with results expected in 2020
 
TD-5202 (gut-selective irreversible JAK3 inhibitor for inflammatory intestinal diseases):

· Phase 1 study in healthy subjects underway, with results expected in 1H 2020
 

YUPELRI® (revefenacin) inhalation solution (lung-selective nebulized long-acting muscarinic antagonist (LAMA)):
· First and only once-daily, nebulized bronchodilator approved in the U.S. for the maintenance treatment of patients with chronic obstructive pulmonary

disease (COPD)
· U.S. launch underway with partner Mylan; continued strong customer acceptance across key market metrics; combined sales infrastructures covering the

hospital, hospital discharge, and home health settings
 

Page 2 of 7



 

 

 
 
TRELEGY ELLIPTA (first once-daily single inhaler triple therapy for COPD)1:
· 3Q19 net sales of $172.8 million; Theravance Biopharma entitled to approximately 5.5% to 8.5% (tiered) of worldwide net sales of the product
· Product now launched for COPD in 38 markets; approval in China expected in 4Q19
· GSK filed supplemental NDA for TRELEGY ELLIPTA use in patients with asthma in October 2019
 
Notes:
1 As reported by Glaxo Group Limited or one of its affiliates (GSK); reported sales converted to USD; economic interest related to TRELEGY ELLIPTA (the
combination of fluticasone furoate, aclidinium, and vilanterol, (FF/UMEC/VI), jointly developed by GSK and Innoviva, Inc.) entitles Company to upward
tiering payments equal to approximately 5.5% to 8.5% on worldwide net sales of the product (net of Theravance Respiratory Company, LLC (“TRC LLC”)
expenses paid and the amount of cash, if any, expected to be used in TRC over the next four fiscal quarters).
 
Third Quarter Financial Results
 
Revenue
 
Total revenue for the third quarter of 2019 was $12.4 million compared to $12.8 million in the same period in 2018. The decrease was primarily due to a
decrease in product sales which resulted from the sale of VIBATIV® to Cumberland Pharmaceuticals in late-2018, mostly offset by revenue from the Mylan
collaboration agreement for YUPELRI®.
 
Research and Development (R&D) Expenses
 
R&D expenses for the third quarter of 2019 were $52.0 million, compared to $52.7 million in the same period in 2018. The decrease was primarily due to
lower employee-related costs associated with the reduction in force announced in the first quarter of 2019, partially offset by an increase in external expenses
related to the progression of our key programs. Third quarter R&D expenses included non-cash share-based compensation of $6.5 million.
 
Selling, General and Administrative (SG&A) Expenses
 
SG&A expenses for the third quarter of 2019 were $25.6 million, compared to $21.9 million in the same period in 2018. The increase was primarily due to
higher external expenses and share-based compensation, partially offset by lower employee-related costs associated with the reduction in force announced in
the first quarter of 2019. Third quarter SG&A expenses included non-cash share-based compensation of $6.6 million.
 
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Marketable Securities
 
Cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, and restricted cash, totaled $352.9 million as of September 30, 2019.
 
2019 Financial Guidance
 
The Company has reduced its 2019 full year operating loss guidance to a range of $200.0 million to $210.0 million, excluding non-cash share-based
compensation. The reduction in operating loss guidance is primarily due to additional licensing revenue recognized in the second quarter of 2019 associated
with the upfront payment received from Mylan for YUPELRI development and commercialization rights in China. Operating loss guidance does not include
royalty income for TRELEGY ELLIPTA which the Company recognizes as non-operating income. Our future financial guidance could be impacted by
factors including, but not limited to our share of U.S. profits and losses related to the commercialization of YUPELRI, potential future business development
collaborations as well as the timing and cost of clinical studies associated with its key programs.
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Arbitration Against Innoviva
 
As reported in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, in May 2019, the Company announced that it had initiated an arbitration
against Innoviva, Inc. and Theravance Respiratory Company, LLC. As further reported in a Form 8-K filed by the Company on September 30, 2019, the
arbitrator issued a final decision.
 
Conference Call and Live Webcast Today at 5:00 pm ET
 
Theravance Biopharma will hold a conference call and live webcast accompanied by slides today at 5:00 pm ET. To participate in the live call by telephone,
please dial (855) 296-9648 from the US, or (920) 663-6266 for international callers, and use the confirmation code 6281636. Those interested in listening to
the conference call live via the internet may do so by visiting Theravance Biopharma’s website at www.theravance.com, under the Investor Relations section,
Presentations and Events. Please go to the website 15 minutes prior to the start of the call to register, download, and install any necessary audio software.
 
A replay of the conference call will be available on Theravance Biopharma’s website for 30 days through December 5, 2019. An audio replay will also be
available through 11:00 am ET on November 12, 2019 by dialing (855) 859-2056 from the U.S., or (404) 537-3406 for international callers, and then entering
confirmation code 6281636.
 
About Theravance Biopharma
 
Theravance Biopharma, Inc. ("Theravance Biopharma") is a diversified biopharmaceutical company primarily focused on the discovery, development and
commercialization of organ-selective medicines. Our purpose is to create transformational medicines to improve the lives of patients suffering from serious
illnesses. Our research is focused in the areas of inflammation and immunology.
 
In pursuit of our purpose, we apply insights and innovation at each stage of our business and utilize our internal capabilities and those of partners around the
world. We apply organ-selective expertise to biologically compelling targets to discover and develop medicines designed to treat underserved localized
diseases and to limit systemic exposure, in order to maximize patient benefit and minimize risk. These efforts leverage years of experience in developing
lung-selective medicines to treat respiratory disease, including FDA-approved YUPELRI® (revefenacin) inhalation solution indicated for the maintenance
treatment of patients with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). Our pipeline of internally discovered programs is targeted to address significant
patient needs.
 
We have an economic interest in potential future payments from Glaxo Group or one of its affiliates (GSK) pursuant to its agreements with Innoviva, Inc.
relating to certain programs, including TRELEGY ELLIPTA.
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For more information, please visit www.theravance.com.
 
THERAVANCE® and the Cross/Star logo are registered trademarks of the Theravance Biopharma group of companies. YUPELRI® is a United States
registered trademark of Mylan Specialty L.P. Trademarks, trade names or service marks of other companies appearing on this press release are the property of
their respective owners.
 
This press release contains and the conference call will contain certain "forward-looking" statements as that term is defined in the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995 regarding, among other things, statements relating to goals, plans, objectives, expectations and future events. Theravance Biopharma
intends such forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Examples of such statements include statements relating to: the
Company’s strategies, plans and objectives, the Company’s regulatory strategies and timing of clinical studies (including the data therefrom), the potential
characteristics, benefits and mechanisms of action of the Company’s product and product candidates, the potential that the Company’s research programs will
progress product candidates into the clinic, the Company’s expectations for product candidates through development, potential regulatory approval and
commercialization (including their differentiation from other products or potential products), product sales or profit share revenue and the Company’s
expectations for its 2019 operating loss, excluding share-based compensation. These statements are based on the current estimates and assumptions of the
management of Theravance Biopharma as of the date of the press release and the conference call and are subject to risks, uncertainties, changes in
circumstances, assumptions and other factors that may cause the actual results of Theravance Biopharma to be materially different from those reflected in the
forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements
include, among others, risks related to: potential future disagreements with Innoviva, Inc. and TRC LLC, the uncertainty of arbitration and litigation and the
possibility that an arbitration award or litigation result could be adverse to the Company, delays or difficulties in commencing, enrolling or completing
clinical studies, the potential that results from clinical or non-clinical studies indicate the Company’s compounds or product candidates are unsafe or
ineffective, risks that product candidates do not obtain approval from regulatory authorities, the feasibility of undertaking future clinical trials for our product
candidates based on policies and feedback from regulatory authorities, dependence on third parties to conduct clinical studies, delays or failure to achieve and
maintain regulatory approvals for product candidates, risks of collaborating with or relying on third parties to discover, develop, manufacture and
commercialize products, and risks associated with establishing and maintaining sales, marketing and distribution capabilities with appropriate technical
expertise and supporting infrastructure. Other risks affecting Theravance Biopharma are described under the heading "Risk Factors" contained in Theravance
Biopharma’s Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on August 5, 2019 and Theravance Biopharma’s other filings with the
SEC. In addition to the risks described above and in Theravance Biopharma's filings with the SEC, other unknown or unpredictable factors also could affect
Theravance Biopharma's results. No forward-looking statements can be guaranteed and actual results may differ materially from such statements. Given these
uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Theravance Biopharma assumes no obligation to update its forward-
looking statements on account of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.
 
Contact Information:
 
Jessica Stitt
650-808-4045
investor.relations@theravance.com
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THERAVANCE BIOPHARMA, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)

 
  Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30, 
  2019   2018   2019   2018  
   (Unaudited)    (Unaudited)  
Revenue:                 

Product sales  $ -  $ 3,849  $ -  $ 12,889 
Collaboration revenue   8,836   8,989   21,666   31,744 
Licensing revenue   -   -   18,500   - 
Mylan collaboration agreement   3,591   -   3,749   - 

Total revenue   12,427   12,838   43,915   44,633 
                 
Costs and expenses:                 

Cost of goods sold   -   705   -   83 
Research and development (1)   52,006   52,693   152,223   149,079 
Selling, general and administrative (1)   25,622   21,890   73,035   71,601 
Total costs and expenses   77,628   75,288   225,258   220,763 

Loss from operations   (65,201)   (62,450)   (181,343)   (176,130)
Income from investment in TRC, LLC   7,197   3,119   21,792   5,754 
Interest expense   (8,068)   (2,137)   (23,827)   (6,411)
Interest and other income, net   2,089   1,376   7,258   4,144 
Loss before income taxes   (63,983)   (60,092)   (176,120)   (172,643)
Provision for income tax benefit   5,552   659   5,271   7,305 
Net loss  $ (58,431)  $ (59,433)  $ (170,849)  $ (165,338)
                 
Net loss per share:                 

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (1.05)  $ (1.10)  $ (3.08)  $ (3.07)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share   55,858   54,248   55,445   53,771 

 
 
 

(1) Amounts include share-based compensation expense as follows:
 
  Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30, 
(In thousands)  2019   2018   2019   2018  
Research and development  $ 6,458  $ 6,294  $ 18,338  $ 19,757 
Selling, general and administrative   6,561   5,452   18,200   19,842 

Total share-based compensation expense  $ 13,019  $ 11,746  $ 36,538  $ 39,599 
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THERAVANCE BIOPHARMA, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands)

 
  September 30,   December 31,  
  2019   2018  
  (Unaudited)   (1)  
Assets         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term marketable securities  $ 319,681  $ 505,276 
Receivables from collaborative arrangements   4,595   10,053 
Amounts due from TRC, LLC   16,661   5,422 
Short-term restricted cash   7,496   - 
Other prepaid and current assets   7,219   12,072 

Total current assets   355,652   532,823 
Property and equipment, net   12,189   13,176 
Long-term marketable securities   24,939   11,869 
Operating lease assets   46,755   - 
Restricted cash   833   833 
Other assets   4,969   1,534 

Total assets  $ 445,337  $ 560,235 
         
Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit         
Current liabilities  $ 108,823  $ 98,554 
Convertible senior notes due 2023, net   225,622   224,818 
Non-recourse notes due 2033, net   222,008   229,535 
Long-term operating lease liabilities   48,620   - 
Other long-term liabilities   23,069   58,917 
Shareholders' deficit   (182,805)   (51,589)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit  $ 445,337  $ 560,235 
 
 
 

(1)  The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 has been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements included in the
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018.
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Exhibit 99.2

 

Theravance Biopharma, Inc. (NASDAQ: TBPH) Third Quarter 2019 Financial Results & Business Update November 5, 2019 THERAVANCE ® , the Cross/Star logo, and MEDICINES THAT MAKE A DIFFERENCE ® are registered trademarks of the Theravance Biopharma group of companies. All third party trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners. © 2019 Theravance Biopharma. All rights reserved.

 



 

Forward Looking Statements Under the safe harbor provisions of the U . S . Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 , the company cautions investors that any forward - looking statements or projections made by the company are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from the forward - looking statements or projections . Examples of forward - looking statements in this presentation may include the Company’s strategies, plans and objectives, the Company’s regulatory strategies and timing of clinical studies (including the data therefrom), the potential characteristics, benefits and mechanisms of action of the Company’s product and product candidates, the potential that the Company’s research programs will progress product candidates into the clinic, the Company’s expectations for product candidates through development, potential regulatory approval and commercialization (including their differentiation from other products or potential products), product sales or profit share revenue and the Company’s expectations for its 2019 operating loss, excluding share - based compensation . The company’s forward - looking statements are based on the estimates and assumptions of management as of the date of this presentation and are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause the actual results to be materially different than those projected, such as risks related to potential future disagreements with Innoviva, Inc . and TRC LLC, the uncertainty of arbitration and litigation and the possibility that an arbitration award or litigation result could be adverse to the Company, delays or difficulties in commencing, enrolling or completing clinical studies, the potential that results from clinical or non - clinical studies indicate the Company’s compounds or product candidates are unsafe or ineffective, risks that product candidates do not obtain approval from regulatory authorities, the feasibility of undertaking future clinical trials for our product candidates based on policies and feedback from regulatory authorities, dependence on third parties to
conduct clinical studies, delays or failure to achieve and maintain regulatory approvals for product candidates, risks of collaborating with or relying on third parties to discover, develop, manufacture and commercialize products, and risks associated with establishing and maintaining sales, marketing and distribution capabilities with appropriate technical expertise and supporting infrastructure . Other risks affecting the company are described under the heading “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in the company’s Form 10 - Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on August 5 , 2019 , and other periodic reports filed with the SEC . 2

 



 

Focus on Strategic Priorities KEY PROGRAMS DRIVE NEAR AND LONG - TERM VALUE - CREATING EVENTS TRELEGY ELLIPTA is FF/UMEC/VI or fluticasone furoate/umeclidinium/vilanterol; comprised of ICS, LAMA, and LABA, active compon ent s of ANORO (UMEC/VI). 1 TBPH holds 85% economic interest in upward - tiering royalty stream of 6.5% – 10% payable by GSK (net of TRC LLC expenses paid an d the amount of cash, if any, expected to be used by TRC pursuant to the TRC LLC Agreement over the next four fiscal quarters). All statements based on publicly available information. Opportunities to Create Transformational Medicines YUPELRI ® Nebulized LAMA in COPD • U.S. c ommercial launch progressing in partnership with Mylan TD - 1473 Gut - selective oral JAK inhibitor for inflammatory intestinal diseases • Phase 2b/3 RHEA study in ulcerative colitis ongoing; Phase 2b data planned late - 2020 • Phase 2 DIONE study in Crohn’s disease ongoing; data planned late - 2020 Ampreloxetine NRI in symptomatic neurogenic orthostatic hypotension (nOH) • Registrational Phase 3 program progressing; 4 - week efficacy data planned 2H 2020 TD - 8236 Lung - selective i nhaled pan - JAK inhibitor for inflammatory lung diseases • Positive initial Phase 1 results including biomarker data reported; data from the ongoing biomarker cohort in moderate to severe asthmatics planned 1H 2020 • Progressing to allergen challenge study in Q4 2019; data planned 2020 TD - 5202 Gut - selective oral irreversible JAK3 inhibitor for inflammatory intestinal diseases • Phase 1 study in healthy subjects underway; data planned 1H 2020 Research Organ - selective research platform designed to expand therapeutic index compared to conventional systemic therapies Economic Interest 1 TRELEGY ELLIPTA 1 Once - daily single inhaler triple therapy in COPD • Product launched in 38 markets; China launch expected Q4 2019 • sNDA filed supporting revised labelling on reduction in risk of all - cause mortality vs. ANORO in COPD • sNDA filed for use in
asthma 3

 



 

TD - 1473: Gut - selective Oral Pan - JAK Inhibitor LATE STAGE STUDIES IN ULCERATIVE COLITIS AND CROHN’S DISEASE 1 Maintenance phase of the study will have induction responder subjects re - randomized to active doses compared to placebo at 44 w eeks Crohn’s disease Ulcerative colitis Phase 2 (N=160) Dose - finding induction 12 weeks Active treatment extension 48 weeks Responders Phase 2b/3 (N=240) Dose - finding induction 8 weeks Maintenance phase 1 44 weeks Phase 3 (N=640) Dose - confirming induction 8 weeks Phase 2b/3 study in UC and Phase 2 study in CD progressing; data planned late - 2020 4

 



 

TD - 1473 Research Vision ORGAN - SELECTIVE APPROACH DESIGNED TO EXPAND THERAPEUTIC INDEX Treat disease at site to maximize efficacy Optimize pharmacology to include potent inhibition of Tyk2 Improve upon the efficacy of a clinically validated target WARNING: SERIOUS INFECTIONS AND MALIGNANCY See full prescribing information for complete boxed warning. 42 32 48 61 78 0 20 40 60 80 100 PBO 0.5 3 10 15 Tofacitinib Dose Proportional Efficacy in UC Ph 2 1 Patients with Clinical Response, % Tofacitinib (mg) 7.5 8 8.5 9 9.5 10 JAK1 JAK2 JAK3 Tyk2 Inhibitory potency (pKi) IL - 12 and IL - 23 inhibition 1 Sandborn WJ, et al. N EnglJ Med 2012;367:616 - 24 UC = Ulcerative colitis Encouraging 4 - week exploratory Phase 1b data reported in UC patients; plus robust preclinical tox package (including daily dose administration for 6 and 9 months) 5

 



 

Ampreloxetine: Supplemental Phase 2 Data in nOH NOREPINEPHRINE PLASMA LEVELS & OHSA #1 IN SYMPTOMATIC PATIENTS Study Visit N=13 N=13 Day -1 (Pre-dose) Ampreloxetine Week 4 Open-label 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 O H S A # 1 S c o r e N=12 N=11 Day 1 Pre-dose Ampreloxetine Week 4 Open-label 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 P l a s m a N E p m o l / L 1 Baseline OHSA #1 >4 points. OHSA, Orthostatic Hypotension Symptom Assessment. NE, Norepinephrine. Kaufmann, H, et al., 2019 6

 



 

Ampreloxetine: Norepinephrine Reuptake Inhibitor (NRI) PHASE 3 REGISTRATIONAL PROGRAM IN SYMPTOMATIC NOH 7 Phase 2 data supportive of ongoing Phase 3 program; Phase 3 4 - week efficacy data expected 2H 2020 Study 0169: 4 weeks (N=188) Randomized, double - blind, placebo - controlled, parallel group Study 0170: 22 weeks (N=254) Randomized 6 - week withdrawal phase (preceded by 4 - month open label) De novo study participants

 



 

JAK/STAT cytokines implicated in severe asthma Th2 - high Th2 - low IL - 4 IL - 23 /IL - 12 IL - 13 IL - 6 IL - 5 IL - 27 TSLP IFN - γ 8 38 19 29 7 Mixed granulocytic Eosinophilic Neutrophilic Paucigranulocytic Patient heterogeneity in severe asthma Th2 - low Th2 - high Bold denotes biologics in development or approved ‣  Novel approved biologics address only Th2 - high asthma ‣  Key treatment needs: Prevention of exacerbations and symptom control for patients regardless of Th2 phenotype Simpson JL, et al. Resp 2006;11:54 - 61. TD - 8236 shown to potently inhibit targeted mediators of Th2 - high and Th2 - low asthma in human cells in preclinical studies TD - 8236: Lung - selective Inhaled pan - JAK Inhibitor POTENTIAL TO ADDRESS PATIENTS NEEDS REGARDLESS OF TH2 PHENOTYPE

 



 

TD - 8236: Positive Phase 1 Clinical Trial in Healthy Subjects and Mild Asthmatics 9 Data demonstrated evidence of biological activity in the lung with minimal systemic exposure FeNO , fractional exhaled nitric oxide. Key Findings Favorable overall safety and tolerability No evidence of local irritation or bronchoconstriction No severe or serious adverse events reported No clinically relevant changes in any safety laboratory measures Minimal systemic exposure Low plasma levels after single and 7 - consecutive day doses Consistent with preclinical data and organ - selective design of compound Biologic activity in lungs of patients with mild asthma after 7 - day treatment Pre - and 6 - hour post - dose FeNO reductions at all doses >150 µg vs placebo >10 ppb reduction in pre - dose FeNO on Day 7 for all doses >150 µg Data suggest TD - 8236 has 24 - hour biological activity

 



 

TD - 8236: Preliminary Positive FeNO Data in Patients with Mild Asthma & Elevated FeNO Levels at Baseline FeNO , fractional exhaled nitric oxide. 10 6 - Hour Post - Dose FeNO Day -16 -14 -12 -10 -8 -6 -4 -2 0 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 BL 4000µg 500µg 1500µg 150µg ‣  FeNO is an established disease activity biomarker in asthma ‣  Reduction in FeNO associated with a decrease in airway inflammation ‣  Evidence of biological activity at 500 µg, 1500 µg, and 4000 µg, distinct from placebo and 150 µg dose groups ‣  FeNO data indicate dose response Plan to initiate lung allergen challenge study 4Q19 Placebo - adjusted Change from Baseline (ppb)

 



 

‣  Proof - of - relevance for T - cell mediated disease from positive Phase 2 data with systemic JAK3 inhibitor in alopecia areata 1 ‣  Localized JAK3 inhibition important to avoid systemic immunosuppression (genetic JAK3 deficiency leads to severe immunodefici enc y) ‣  Phase 1 study of TD - 5202 in healthy volunteers underway 11 IE - CTL, intraepithelial cytotoxic lymphocyte; IEL, intraepithelial lymphocyte. Figure adapted from Jabri B and Sollid L. J Immunol 2017;198:3005 - 14. 1 Phase 2a study of PF - 06651600; Pfizer. IL - 2, IL - 4, IL - 7, IL - 9, IL - 15, IL - 21 I MMUNE C ELL Example : Celiac Disease Pathogenesis α N UCLEUS STAT P STAT P STAT P STAT P STAT JAK1 β γ JAK3 P P P Gluten peptides G LUTEN - S PECIFIC T H 1 CELLS I NTESTINAL E PITHELIUM L AMINA P ROPIA I NTESTINAL L UMEN IFNγ IL - 2 IL - 21 IEL IE - CTL IL - 15 TD - 5202: Gut - selective Irreversible JAK3 Inhibitor JAK3 - DEPENDENT CYTOKINES PLAY CENTRAL ROLE IN PATHOGENESIS OF T - CELL MEDIATED DISEASE

 



 

YUPELRI ® : Commercial Launch Underway FDA - APPROVED FOR THE MAINTENANCE TREATMENT OF COPD 12 YUPELRI ® (revefenacin) inhalation solution. Approved for the maintenance treatment of patients with COPD. COPD = Chronic Obstructive P ulm onary Disease. 1 Global Strategy for Diagnosis, Management, and Prevention of COPD. 2 Suboptimal Inspiratory Flow Rates Are Associated with COPD and All Cause Readmissions. Loh et al., Annals of ATS 2017. 3 TBPH market research (N = 160 physicians); Refers to US COPD patients. 4 IMS Health information service: NSP for period MAT May, 2015. Excludes nebulized SABAs. IMS expressly reserves all rights, in cl uding rights of copying, distribution and republication. LAMA, long - acting muscarinic antagonist. PIFR, peak inspiratory flow rate, LA, long - acting. LABA, long - acting beta agonist. Unmet need for nebulized LAMA therapy ‣  Once - daily LAMAs are first - line therapy for moderate to severe COPD 1 ‣  No once - daily nebulized LAMAs available previously; only available in handheld devices ‣  Nebulized therapy associated with reduced hospital readmissions in low PIFR patients 2 First and only once - daily bronchodilator delivered via nebulizer Enduring patient niche ‣  9% of COPD patients use nebulizers for ongoing maintenance therapy 3 ‣  >100M patient treatment days in nebulized COPD segment 4 ‣  41% of COPD patients use nebulizers at least occasionally for bronchodilator therapy 3 ‣  Pricing in branded LA nebulized segment ~ 2x handheld Spiriva 4 Significant market opportunity ‣  YUPELRI ® may be complementary to existing nebulized LABA treatments ‣  Mylan partnership brings commercial strength in nebulized segment

 



 

Partnership with Mylan Brings Commercial Strength in Nebulized Opportunity 13 HD = hospital discharge HCPs = health care providers Targeting HCPs at key intersections in the patient’s disease management process ‣  Hospital is an important site of care for patients with worsening of COPD symptoms ‣  Theravance Biopharma’s established hospital - focused sales force is targeting the inpatient setting ‣  Theravance Biopharma partners with institutions to transition appropriate patients from hospital to home on YUPELRI ® ‣  Mylan’s role is to ensure patients remain on YUPELRI ® for maintenance therapy in the outpatient setting Combined sales infrastructures cover Hospital, Hospital Discharge and Home Health settings HD +

 



 

YUPELRI ® Launch Update ENCOURAGING INITIAL MARKET RESPONSE 1 70 Wins (equates to 196 accounts) ~60 Reviews Scheduled (>300 potential accounts) 100% medical support requests fulfilled <30 days FORMULARY Field force productivity goals exceeded ~21,000 patients prescribed (thru Q3 2019) PATIENT 100% Medicare Part B 1 ~50% Commercial Permanent J - CODE issued (effective July 1, 2019) ACCESS ‣  Majority of YUPELRI ® volume flows through durable medical equipment (DME) channel 2 ; remaining volume flows through hospitals, retail and long - term care pharmacies ‣  WAC: $1,030 per month (or ~$34 per day) 1 For patients with supplemental insurance 2 Approximately 3 month lag in data capture 1 4

 



 

1 Cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, and restricted cash. 2 Amounts include share - based compensation. 3 Operating loss excluding share - based compensation. Operating loss guidance does not include royalty income for TRELEGY ELLIPTA which the Company recognizes as non - operating income. Future financial guidance could be impacted by factors including, but not limited to our share of U.S. profits and losses related to the commercialization of YUPELRI, potential future business development collaborations as well as the timing and cost of clinical studies associated with its key programs. Three Months Ended September 30 ($, in thousands) 2019 2018 (Unaudited) Product sales - 3,849 Collaboration revenue 8,836 8,989 Mylan collaboration agreement 3,591 - Total revenue 12,427 12,838 Cost of goods sold - 705 Research and development 2 52,006 52,693 Selling, general and administrative 2 25,622 21,890 Total costs and expenses 77,628 75,288 Loss from operations (65,201) (62,450) Share - based compensation expense: Research and development 6,458 6,294 Selling , general and administrative 6,561 5,452 Total share - based compensation expense 13,019 11,746 Operating loss excluding share - based compensation (52,182) (50,704) Full - year Operating Loss Guidance 3 : $200M to $210M 15 Third Quarter 2019 Financial Highlights WELL CAPITALIZED WITH $353M 1 AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

 



 

GSK’s TRELEGY ELLIPTA FIRST AND ONLY ONCE - DAILY SINGLE INHALER TRIPLE THERAPY 1 6 Economic interest in TRELEGY ELLIPTA ‣  Upward - tiering royalty of ~5.5% - 8.5% of worldwide net sales 1 ‣  Passive economic interest; no product cost obligations Growth continues after first full year on market Prescriptions achieved ~31% share of COPD market Available in 38 markets, including Japan China launch expected 4Q19 sNDA submitted to FDA supporting revised labelling on reduction in risk of all - cause mortality compared with ANORO in patients with COPD sNDA submitted to FDA for use in asthma TRELEGY ELLIPTA is FF/UMEC/VI or fluticasone furoate/umeclidinium/vilanterol; comprised of ICS, LAMA, and LABA, active compon ent s of Anoro (UMEC/VI). 1 TBPH holds 85% economic interest in upward - tiering royalty stream of 6.5% – 10% payable by GSK (net of TRC LLC expenses paid an d the amount of cash, if any, expected to be used by TRC pursuant to the TRC LLC Agreement over the next four fiscal quarters). All statements based on publicly available information. sNDA: supplemental new drug application 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 TRx Volume (Thousands) Month Post Launch Strongest U.S. ELLIPTA Launch to Date ANORO ARNUITY BREO INCRUSE TRELEGY Launched in U.S. in November 2017 Source: GSK, IQVIA NPA weekly TRx data. This information is an estimate derived from the use of information under license from the following IQVIA information service: NPA for the time period Sept 2013 through June 2019. IQVIA expressly reserves all rights, including rights of copying, distribution, & republication.

 



 

Focus on Strategic Priorities KEY PROGRAMS DRIVE NEAR AND LONG - TERM VALUE - CREATING EVENTS 17 TRELEGY ELLIPTA is FF/UMEC/VI or fluticasone furoate/umeclidinium/vilanterol; comprised of ICS, LAMA, and LABA, active compon ent s of ANORO (UMEC/VI). 1 TBPH holds 85% economic interest in upward - tiering royalty stream of 6.5% – 10% payable by GSK (net of TRC LLC expenses paid an d the amount of cash, if any, expected to be used by TRC pursuant to the TRC LLC Agreement over the next four fiscal quarters). All statements based on publicly available information. Opportunities to Create Transformational Medicines YUPELRI ® Nebulized LAMA in COPD • U.S. c ommercial launch progressing in partnership with Mylan TD - 1473 Gut - selective oral JAK inhibitor for inflammatory intestinal diseases • Phase 2b/3 RHEA study in ulcerative colitis ongoing; Phase 2b data planned late - 2020 • Phase 2 DIONE study in Crohn’s disease ongoing; data planned late - 2020 Ampreloxetine NRI in symptomatic neurogenic orthostatic hypotension (nOH) • Registrational Phase 3 program progressing; 4 - week efficacy data planned 2H 2020 TD - 8236 Lung - selective i nhaled pan - JAK inhibitor for inflammatory lung diseases • Positive initial Phase 1 results including biomarker data reported; data from the ongoing biomarker cohort in moderate to severe asthmatics planned 1H 2020 • Progressing to allergen challenge study in Q4 2019; data planned 2020 TD - 5202 Gut - selective oral irreversible JAK3 inhibitor for inflammatory intestinal diseases • Phase 1 study in healthy subjects underway; data planned 1H 2020 Research Organ - selective research platform designed to expand therapeutic index compared to conventional systemic therapies Economic Interest 1 TRELEGY ELLIPTA 1 Once - daily single inhaler triple therapy in COPD • Product launched in 38 markets; China launch expected Q4 2019 • sNDA filed supporting revised labelling on reduction in risk of all - cause mortality vs. ANORO in COPD • sNDA filed for use in
asthma

 

 


